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Date of hearing .

Place of hearing .

Date of order f.~::r:: id..-: 7./ Vol. ..;J...J.. , page .J/.3 .
Dat~, for application of water ..J0.--:../.-:-:.7.;J. .
Proof mailed .

Proof received .

Certificate issued q.LL~.Lo.,.1..9.?.{.. Vo1.2l , page 37639
MAY 24 1974 J;!. .. 4 J 3 2 1

- - 40419l , • A _.,

/

....1-16-.7/1.25.90.233222..

Check No.

Receipt No.Amount

FEES PAID

Amount

2.00

FEES REFUNDED

l=======J······································
2

$3 Cert. Fee

Date

Date

TOTAL ...
f--/a­

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Naine of streain ······Q··r.·a..\:d~.r.~?.: Qs.e..~.k .
Trib. of :.:::-: County of L:1.n.n .
o. Or4g,{2=sr-=a e
Quantity of water.0..28.as........... No. of acres ••.•.

5-25-55
Name of ditch .

pate ot rors 5-25-55(30002).3-a4-s.2(235¥)
In name of ········0·0...Ul\.e.S..~ Lo.~s KU\.qS.be.r.£.y .
...................................... Adjudication, Vol. , page .

3oor4 23c34 , 3o92
App. No...~."i◊-lT········· Per. No. ::J.t;:)_·~·· Cer. o. ..;:1.3b·~·~

Certificate cancelled ?. ft·························· ·

Notation made on record by ~ .

STATUS OF APPLICATION

-+ 4................O..\J:\ O l.11.\1..~C.S. .l.O.AJ .

··········A•\).t~LL \.k.. , .. .LS.7..1.. .
Change in

Date filed

REMARKS

S ✓INDEX CARDS: En~
Name

o ~ Stream
~ -- Pt. of Div. ,%-
o _J.c:::.. Calendar .lJJlvi CHECKED TO RECORDS:
~ c.-,-""" Twp. & Rge. ~

1
-- Decree•vault
__ Decree-safe ~
~Cert. of W/R
L Per. Folder

Chaindex
~ __ Cross Ref.
g ---. Power Claim

Abstracts

Checked
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J. F. WINNIFORO IRRIGATION WORKS
SEC.I8, T.HI S.,R.IE., W. M.

LINN COUNTY, ORE.
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I, Orris A. Carnegie of Albany, Oregon, do
hereby certify that this map was made from
notes taken during an actual survey ma ·e
by me on March 6, 1952 and supplemanted by
information taken from the latest aerial
photographs; that the monument shown on
this map consisting of a 3/ bolt is
s.J0°50'E. 86.98 chains from the Northwest
corner of the Southeast¾ of the Northeast~
of Sec. 12, T.ll s.,R. lE. of the Will. Mer.
in Linn County., Oregon.

REGIS ERED
OREGON

LANO SURVEYOR

MAY , 1947
ORRIS A. CARNEGIE
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STATE ENGINEER
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

County __L_i_nn _

l. Name Address Rt. 1, Box 171-B, Lacomb, Dre.--------------Purman Richey

2. Source of Supply __c_r_ab_t_r_e_e_c_r_e_ek , Trib. of --------------
3. mount of Water 1) 0.117 (2) 0.28 Priority Date (1) 3/24/52 (2) 5/25/55

4. Use Irrigation
7a. T.77 =1

5. Proposed Point of Diversion l+.5 chains S & 23.5 chains E from the NW earner of

Sec. 18 being within the NE¼ NW¾ of Sec. 18, T. 11

S., R. 1 E., W.M.

6. Place of Use ---

I t'.,:- ..

127

pl
701
4530o
32757
2

Township Range Section Fa rt y Acre Tract Use far Which
Transfer Hade
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I, Orris A. Carnegie of ilbany, Oregon, do
hereby certify that this map was made from
notes taken during an actual survey made
_by me on March 6, 1952 and supplemnted :'t:?7
information taken from the latest acri.::..J."
photographs; that the monument shown on

· this nap consisting of a 3/4" bolt is · ·
S.30°50'E. 86.98.chains from tho Northwest
corner of tho Southeast¾ of the Northeast~
or Sec. 121 T.ll s.,R. lE. of the Will. Mer.
in Linn County, Oregon. · .

,u::c.,e £RED
OREGON

LANO SURVEYOR

MAY O, 1947

ORRIS A. CARNEGIE
213eeEevE€Ip

tru MAR 2 4 l952 UdJ
STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON



BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Linn County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF PURMAN RICHEY FOR THE APPROVAL)
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION)
OF WATER FROM CRABTREE CREEK )

ORDER APPRDUING
TRANSFER NO. 2511

On April 16, 1971, Purman•Richey filed an application in

the office of the State Engineer for the approval of a change in

point of diversion of water from Crabtree Creek, pursuant to the

provisions of RS 540.510 t0 540.530.

Certificate f uater right issued ta James S. and Lois

Kingsberry and recorded at page 23588, Volume 17, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, confirms a right to the use of not to

exceed 0.20 cubic foot per second of water from Crabtree Creek for

the irrigation of, among other lands, 9.5 acres in NU Nl, Section

18, Tounship 11 South, Range l East, w. M., with a date of priority

of March 24, 1952.

Certificate of water right issued to James S, and Loia

Kingsberry and recorded at page 30002, Volume 22, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, confirms a right to the use af not to ex­

ceed 0.28 cubic foot per second of water from Crabtree Creek for the

irrigation of 1.4 acres in SI NU and +.l acres in SE NM, Section

18, Tounship ll South, Range l East, .M., uith a date of priority of

May 25, 1955.

These lands are irrigated from a point of diversion located

ls.5 chains south and 23.5 chains east from the N! corner f Section

18 being within the NEAU of Section 18, Township 11 South, Range

1 East, w.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes to irrigate these lands from a point or diversion to be



e

located S 55° 45' E 2980 feet from the NW comer of Section 18

being uithin the SE NI of Section 18, Tounship ll Sauth, Range

l East, I.M.

Notice by publication as provided by DRS 540.520 uas not

given in connection with this application for the reason said sec­

tion provides notice is not required on en application ror a change

in paint of diversion of water of less than one-fourth mile where

there are no intervening diversions.

Mr. Vestal R. Garner, Watermaater of District No. 2, has

filed a report to the effect that the proposed change in point of

diversion may be made without injury to existing rights.

No abjections having been filed and it appearing that the

proposed change in paint of diversion may be made without injury to

existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed

change in paint of diversion of water from Crabtree Creek, to-wit:

From a point located 14.5 chains south and 23.5
chains east from the M.tl corner of Section 18
being within the NE1i NW¼ of Section l8, Tounship
11 South, Range 1 East, W.M.

To a point ta be located S 55° 45' E 2980 feet
from the NW corner of Section 18 being within
the SE NJ af Section l8, Taunship ll South,
Range 1 East, W.M.

for the irrigation of 9.5 acres in NW'/4 MtJ¾, with a date or priority

of March 24, 1952, 18.4 acres in SJ NI and 4.l acres in SE ALU,

with a date of priority of May 25, 1955, Section 18, Township 11

South, Rangel East, W.M., is approved.

It is. FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be

completed and the change in pint of diversion of water made on or

before October 1, 1972.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted

at the new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity or water



available at the old point of diversion end shall not exceed 0.117

cubic foot per second, uith a date f priority of March 24, 1952,

and D0.28 cubic foot per second, uith a date f priority of May 25,

1955.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall

be effective when in the judgement of the uuatermaster it becomes

necessary ta install headgates and measuring devices.

That the diversion works shall include an in-line
flaw meter, a weir, or other suitable device for
measuring the water ta which the applicant is en­
titled.

That the type and plane of the measuring device
be approved by the watermaster before the beginning
of construction work and that the weir or meaouring
device be installed under the general supervision
of said uuatemaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificates of water right

heretofore issued to James S. and Lois Kingsberry and recorded at page

23588, Volume 17, and page 30002, Volume 22, State Record of later Right

Certificates, be canceled and in lieu thereof a new certificate be

issued ta James S. and Lais Kingsberry covering the balance of the

lands not involved in this proceeding and upon receipt of prof satis­

factory to the State Engineer of completion of tho authorized changes

in point of diversion, a certificate of water right shall be issued to

Purman Richey confirming the change in point of diversion for the irri­

gation of the lands under a priority date of March 24, 1952 and a new

certificate for the irrigation of the lands under a priority date of

May 25, 1955.

Dated at Salem, Oregan, this 4t day of June, 1971.

/s/ CHRIS L. UHEELER
State Engineer



TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739

June 2, 1971
rte No. 2511

Mr. Trevor Jones, Assistant
State Engineer's Office
1178 Chemeketa Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Mr. Jones:

Mr. Purman Richey has filed an application for the approval of a
change in point of diversion of water from Crabtree Creek.

This proposed change is approximately 1200 feet upstream. It appears
that the change can be made without injury to existing rights.

Provision 2 relative to the installation of measuring devices should
be incorporated in the transfer order.

Very truly yours,

Vestal R. Garner
Watermaster District No. 2

VRG:mor



May 28, 1971

Mr. Vestal R. Garner
latermaster District Na. 2
1178 Chemeketa Street N.E.
Salem, Oregan 97310

Dear Mr. Garner:

Mr. Purman Richey filed an application far the approval
of a change in paint of diversion of water from Crabtree Creek.

The rights involved were· established under permits nun­
bared 23634 and 21215 in the names of James and Lais Kingsberry
and are for the use of the waters from Crabtrei Creek for irri­
gation. The present paint of diversion is located l4.5 chains
south and 23.5 chains east from the NW corner of Section 18
being uithin the NE NI of Section 18, Tounship ll South,
Range 1 East, W.M.

The proposed paint of diversion is ta be located S 55°
451 E 2980 feet from the NW corner of Section 18 being within
the SE NU of Section l8, Tounship ll South, Range l East, ».M.

Would you please advise if the proposed change may be
made without injury ta existing rights and which provision for
the installation of measuring devices should be included in the
order?

Very truly yours,

Trevar Jones
Assistant

slv

Enclosure

2511
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STATE-OF OREGON
COUNTY OF LINN

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@yis s to ertifp, mrae JEs an4 10Is r1spar

of Star Route 1, Box 173, Lo.comb , State of Oregon , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
Crabtree Creek
a tributary of South SantiamRiver
irrigation of 22.5 acres
under Permit No. 2363l: of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from Hay 25, 1955

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceedo.28 cubic i'oot per second'

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NE¼ 1-r.:¼, Section 18, T. ll s., R. l E., W. M.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each aor.e :f..rrl.gated and sllal.l be further limited to
a diversion of not to exceed 2½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during
the irri,eation seas on of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

18l acres SW} I}
l.1 acres st$ Mi?

Section 28
T. 11 s., R. 1 E., • M.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affired

this date. AUGUST 24 1962

........._CHRIS L._HEELER......-...-­
State Engineer

1
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I
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I

I
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I

I

for the purpose of

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, ·volume 2 '- , page 30002



Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

D p \ I
I, :f..v.r...~.9. ..1,\. .••••.... /\.1.s::.n.e_y. .

(Narfe of applicant) ····· ·•················•··········•••···•···•··••··· ·········•··•••··••·· ·•··•···•···•·•

of ..K..f..l B.cJ.:f:..l..7.l.."o.,P~~i-;,f-tz·~·i;.I·~··.b····················• County of L..l.~.~ ,

State of 6-f...'S-. , do hereby make application for change P..-f.. ..j?;t;-LC?.± <!./;s/.c:(..~~~,:a..,..,

v
1. The source of present water right is Cr..f:}.. k. .. -:fn:;..~ C.v.s.,;;.._.k.., .

(Name of 1tre11m)

t • ✓
2. The use to which the water is applied is /.r.::.r:..1.5... f..u:.b .

(Irrlg&ilon; Mining; Power; Manufacturing; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is p.u.~-P······ ..
I ci.s r c.J,..s () K

4. The point of diversion is 1ocatea.I1Z.R. -?!:... : and ~.J~&..h f;;: from the M..W .
(N. or S.) (E. or W,)

corner of S:. .'?. ..~.l.f?. being within the .A/~ .N..~3f. ~ .
(Section or subdivision)

of Section ./.f.. Tp LC~ R. LE W. M., in the County of b:.C.~..Y.:\ ..•.•••••••••...•••••.•.••••••..•.•••..••...
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4Twp. Rance
NE! NW sw+, SE: NE+ NW sW%, SE% NEX NW, sw%, SE% NE '' NW•.◄ sW SE\~..

JF ,r:!. I

4LS {<;( i4­ cc!: yf 3 0 l 10Z2

»5
P:i.

e
_,,

JK' c, + 523<+22 It/
V

------ . ----------·- ---------- --------- -----·---- -
NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a description of your land as It appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ~~. ..?. .·J-: (If not owner. explain your Interest)

················································--················································································· . .. . .. . .

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? .,Ye....s...

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? 0.e.r:.!..?..0.Q.02. tf..~.'f- ..k..) .l.f.S...L..:.::_ .
v )3.JrrcY H,a.,-c4 i-<11f5z._;..,v-

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? 1/.e..J If so, give numberfs or No)

of permit 2.J...~.}.r;.. .
'- I ;:Lf..:,

Form 113-2M-8-63



D
20 00

10. Do you hold a water right certificate? ...':./}<25. .... If so, give number of certificate ....--<J .5-.S:-.k..k.':.."::
k, o» •

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

•······;;.;~~·~~·N~i·--···· If so, give title of proceedings ... .. .

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ..........Jo.a.s..«la£.....sys.eu.j........
no , 11 ve nnme) .J

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4

. ·······- ---+---+l---¼----1----+--

-----+---!- ---ll---1-----+----1----41----l-----. ····--· -···- ····-- ·-·-·· ·--r---ll---+--+-----1---

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

of
ss74'E 9Fo%(

14. The proposed point of diversion is located ·······-·..f-t.- and ft from the.~':!..~
(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of '5..e.<;;..../.Y.. being within the 2f.°.:1..N~..J.. of Section IJ=.. Tp f.1.~ R. ..1...£ W. M.,
(Smallest legal subdivision) (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of b:-1.~~~ The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ..<j:?.~ .
16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name

and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

···················································---··-···································-·--··--················ ········•·•· .

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

sion? ]0..Q .

NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 It application Is !or change In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 18 and 17, if the appUcntlon Is for change In point of diversion.

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ].~ ~.~:::f ~.~.Y.\, ••••••• f . .a J. L!....lk.~.~..~ .
....................~.'i-:L~.±.,.~.1 ~..~.11.•••.••@.± i.o.r..a.-:t~d .
................... ....................... ... ...................................... ........... ....... ............ ................. ........................................ ........................................ ..................... .................. .

......... ...................... ................... ........... ......................................................................... ............................................. ........... ................................................. .. .



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON,

County of Af.<1.o.a./::1..- ..J ss.

first&itIJ:-:.;~;··· fu~··;b;~~··;;;d·f~;~g~i~g··;~~ii~;:i~: aft,u;;:,~::°!~·!:~~;
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my 9 day of A~; \ , 19.1L

~~..~-···································
Subscribed and sworn to before me this .JC:. day of A.er.::'.c.L , 191_/.._,

\\ I I lff/tf ,. .
I • \\ ') I •/ 1) ,,,,

!> ,• ,,,,, •, ,j I

"" »[Notarial Seal]
,.. ,i,, / ' I 1)) ,,, '-

• +suit '

f', ;}
• :- \ ,) , I ,' :, ,'

',, . ) ' ...
·, '6, %',' ,,,»,», '

JIJ ,; I) .' \)'\<.J 'I
', r "

I Renarks

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.

My commission expires ~...!~./1.'.Z. ..?:::::: .


